

Alachua County, FL

Agenda Item Summary

File #: 23-00530 Agenda Date: 9/26/2023

Agenda Item Name:

First Amendment to Agreement #10045 with Witt O' Brien's, LLC for ITB (Invitation to Bid) 17-74 Monitoring of Disaster Debris Recovery Activities for Solid Waste and Resource Recovery.

Presenter:

Gus Olmos, Solid Waste and Resource Recovery Director, 352.548.1282 Theodore White, Procurement Manager, 352.374.5202

Description:

First Amendment to Agreement #10045 with Witt O' Brien's, LLC for ITB 17-74 Monitoring of Disaster Debris Recovery Activities, not to exceed \$2,000,000.00 annually. This extends the term through September 30, 2029, and adds required Federal Provisions for Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) reimbursement.

Recommended Action:

Approve and Authorize the Chair to execute the First Amendment to Agreement #10045 to Witt O' Brien's, LLC for ITB 17-74 Monitoring of Disaster Debris Recovery Activities. Additionally, authorize the County Manager, or Designee, to sign future amendments which do not increase the annual cost of the Agreement.

Prior Board Motions:

October 4, 2016, the Board of County Commissioners (Board) approved Agreement #10045 for ITB 17-74 the Monitoring of Disaster Debris Recovery Activities with Witt O' Brien's, LLC.

Fiscal Note:

This is rate based, in the event of a significant disaster with debris, funds would need to be designated and this contract activated.

Strategic Guide:

Environment

Background:

The Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) and the Florida Division of Emergency Management require that the County have preexisting contracts for disaster debris recovery activities. Counties without such contracts may be ineligible for FEMA and/or state reimbursement for disaster recovery costs, in the event of a declared emergency. The Amendment meets the Federal Emergency Management Agency's (FEMA) reimbursement eligibility guidelines.

On October 4, 2016, the Board approved the original Agreement for the Monitoring of Disaster Debris Activities with Witt O' Brien's, LLC. The Agreement expires on September 30, 2023. The Amendment as a six (6) year term, beginning October 1, 2023, and continuing until September 30, 2029. At the conclusion of the First Amendment, the County will have the option to renew the Agreement for one 1) additional six (6) year period.	; nt